

Nos. 20-4017, 20-4019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN FITISEMANU, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT and THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
District Court Case No. 18-cv-00036-CW
The Hon. Clark Waddoups

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE ACLU OF UTAH, SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JOHN MEJIA
BRITTNEY NYSTROM
VALENTINA DE FEX
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 521-9862

ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
ALEJANDRO A. ORTIZ
CELSO JAVIER PEREZ
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Properly Limited to Its Holding, Neither <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> Nor Other <i>Insular Cases</i> Inform the Question Before the Court.....	4
II. Rights and Benefits Denied American Samoans as Non-citizen Nationals	8
A. The Exclusionary Effect of Non-citizen National Status for American Samoans Who Live in the Fifty States	8
B. An Undignified and Cumbersome Naturalization Process Does Not Provide a Proper Cure for Persons Born into the American Nation	14
C. Core Federal, State, and Local Rights or Privileges Denied to American Samoans as Non-citizen Nationals.....	16
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	5, 9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	5
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	6
<i>Dool v. Burke</i> , 497 F. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901).....	5
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	5
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	3, 5
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	7
<i>Edwards v. People of State of California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	9
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	6
<i>Ex parte Lockwood</i> , 154 U.S. 116 (1894).....	8
<i>Examining Board of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	6
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	3

Fitisemanu v. United States,
426 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (D. Utah 2019)..... *passim*

Foley v. Connelie,
435 U.S. 291 (1978).....19

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....16

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....13

Klapprott v. United States,
335 U.S. 601 (1949).....8

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson,
908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995)12

Luria v. United States,
231 U.S. 9 (1913).....3

Matter of Ah San,
15 I. & N. Dec. 315 (BIA 1975)..... 22, 23

Matter of B-,
6 I. & N. Dec. 555 (BIA 1955).....23

Minor v. Happersett,
88 U.S. 162 (1874).....18

Ocampo v. United States,
234 U.S. 91 (1914).....5

Perez v. Brownell,
356 U.S. 44 (1958).....17

Perkins v. Elg,
307 U.S. 325 (1939).....7

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....16

Pope v. Williams,
193 U.S. 621 (1904).....18

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991).....21

Ragoonanan v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,
civ. No. 07-3461 PAM/JSM, 2007 WL 4465208 (D. Minn. Dec. 18,
2007)16

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... *passim*

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....18

Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party,
457 U.S. 1 (1982).....6

Strauder v. West Virginia,
100 U.S. 303 (1880).....22

Sugarman v. Dougall,
413 U.S. 634 (1973).....19

Taylor v. Louisiana,
419 U.S. 522 (1975).....22

Torres v. Puerto Rico,
442 U.S. 465 (1979).....6

Tuaua v. United States,
951 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....8

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
169 U.S. 649 (1898).....3, 7

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 53226

18 U.S.C. § 61119

28 U.S.C. § 1865	21
48 U.S.C. § 1542	18
8 C.F.R. § 1337.1	14
8 C.F.R. § 214.2	23, 24
8 C.F.R. § 245.2	24
8 C.F.R. § 312.1	14
8 C.F.R. § 312.2	14
8 C.F.R. § 316.10	15, 16
8 C.F.R. § 325.2	15
8 C.F.R. § 325.4	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1151	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1153	22, 23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1408	8
8 U.S.C. § 1427	14
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 203	21
Colo. Rev. Stat § 1-2-101	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-71-105	21
Guam Code Ann. § 3101	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 612-4	21
K.S.L. § 25-2416	20

16 L.P.R.A. § 406318

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 61-2-810

Okla. Admin Code § 317:35-5-2511

Okla. Admin Code § 340:65-3-111

Okla. Admin. Code § 340:65-3-111

Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 396.310

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-9-20126

Utah Code Ann. § 58-74-302.....10

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-1-10521

Wash. Rev. Code § 2.36.070.....21

Other Authorities

9 Foreign Affairs Manual 504.2-225

ACLU, *Civil Liberties in American Colonies* (1939),
http://debs.indstate.edu/a505c5_1939.pdf1

Alexis De Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (Goldhammer trans.,
 Penguin Putnam Inc. 2004) (1838).....21

American Factfinder, *American Samoa Poverty Status in 2009 by Age*,
 Census.gov (archived),
https://archive.vn/20200214061115/https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=DEC_10_ASSF_PBG82&prodType=table15

Br. for ACLU et al. as Amici Curiae, *Financial Oversight & Management Board For Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investments, LLC*, 2019 WL 4192294, Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521 (U.S. Aug. 29, 2019)2

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Notice from DHS to American Samoa on REAL ID Enforcement (Jan. 19, 2018), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2018/01/19/notice-dhs-american-samoa-real-id-enforcement>10

Kansas Dep’t of Revenue, Driver’s License Proof of Identity, <https://www.ksrevenue.org/dovproof.html>13

Press Release, U.S. Congresswoman Aumua Amata (R-AS), Amata Advises On Army Administrative Memo for U.S. Nationals (May 3, 2018), <https://radewagen.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/amata-advises-army-administrative-memo-us-nationals>10

Rick Daysog, *American Samoan Citizenship Status Under Scrutiny After Candidate Told to Leave Race*, Hawaii News Now (Aug. 2, 2018), <https://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/story/38803434/house-candidates-ineligibility-raises-questions-about-citizenship-status-of-american-samoans/>20

Rose Cuison Villazor, *American Nationals and Interstitial Citizenship*, 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1673 (2017) 13, 17

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., Information for Noncitizens Applying for a Public Benefit, <https://www.uscis.gov/save/benefit-applicants/information-noncitizens-applying-a-public-benefit>12

U.S. Dep’t of Army, HQDA EXORD 107-18 U.S. Citizenship Verification for Former American Samoan Nationals (Mar. 18, 2018)10

U.S. Dep’t of State, Visa Bulletin for June 2019 (May 9, 2019).....25

USCIS Policy Manual, Vol. 12, Ch. 5 §§ C, L16

USCIS Policy Manual, Vol. 7, Sec. 4, <https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-7-part-a-chapter-3>25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....19

U.S. Const. amend. XXIII.....17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... 17, 19, 26

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....26

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 17, 19, 26

Cal. Const. art. IV, § 226

Cal. Const. art. V, § 2.....26

CNMI Const. art. VII.....18

Ga. Const. art. V, § 1.....26

Haw. Const. art. VI, § 326

Ill. Const. art. VI, § 1126

Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 4.....26

Mo. Const. art. V, § 21.....26

Okla. Const. Art. III, § 119

Tex. Const. art. V, § 2.....26

Utah Const. Art. IV, § 2.....19

Wyo. Const. Art. VI, § 10.....19
